
September 22, 2021 
 
WHEREAS, on November 8, 2017, City Council authorized a (1) one-year maintenance 
contract for maintenance and support of existing Kronos licenses, and hardware 
maintenance; and (2) three-year contract, with a one-year renewal option, for upgraded 
Kronos timekeeping system using web-access software as a service with hosted cloud 
storage, data conversion, maintenance, and support for the Department of Information 
Resources with immixTechnology, Inc. through Texas Department of Information 
Resources cooperative agreement, in the amount not to exceed $526,343.91, by 
Resolution No. 17-1739; and 
 
WHEREAS, on June 21, 2018, Administrative Action No. 18-6115 authorized 
Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to provide the KnowledgePass Learning Portal 
subscription to City Kronos users and allow for SAML implementation; and 
 
WHEREAS, on September 25, 2019, City Council authorized a two-year cooperative 
purchasing agreement, with a one-year renewal option, for software, maintenance and 
support for an automated shift management and scheduling software for public safety 
employees for the Department of Communications and Information Services with 
immixTechnology, Inc. through the Department of Information Resources cooperative 
agreement, in an amount not to exceed $998,952.65, by Resolution No. 19-1515; and 
 
WHEREAS, on August 26, 2020, City Council authorized Supplemental Agreement No. 
1, one-year renewal option to the service contract with immixTechnology, Inc. for 
additional software licenses for automated shift management and scheduling software for 
public safety employees for the Department of Communications and Information Services 
through the Department of Information Resources cooperative agreement, in an amount 
not to exceed $83,214.00, by Resolution No. 20-1257; and 
 
WHEREAS, on March 11, 2021, Administrative Action no. 21-5428 authorized 
Supplemental Agreement No. 3 to amend the existing contract to add SOW for 
implementation of Paragon Enterprise services in Workday, pursuant to the terms and 
conditions of State of Texas/Department of Information Resources (DIR) contract No. 
DIR-TSO-4315; and 
 
WHEREAS, on June 30, 2021, Administrative Action No. 21-5819 authorized 
Supplemental Agreement No. 4 to add funds to the Kronos Workforce software 
subscription and hardware clock maintenance agreement pursuant to the terms and 
conditions of State of Texas/Department of Information Resources (DlR) contract No. 
DIR-TSO-4315. 
 
Now, Therefore, 
 
 
 
 



September 22, 2021 
 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS: 
 
SECTION 1.  That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a cooperative 
purchasing agreement with immixTechnology, Inc. (VS0000045932) through the Texas 
Department of Information Resources cooperative agreement, approved as to form by 
the City Attorney, for software, equipment, maintenance, and support for an automated 
shift management and scheduling system for public safety employees and a timekeeping 
system for non-exempt workers across the City for the Department of Information and 
Technology and Services for a term of three years in the amount of $2,523,826.92, with 
two one-year renewal options in a total amount of $1,484,572.44, in an amount not to 
exceed $4,008,399.36. If the service was bid or proposed on an as needed, unit price 
basis for performance of specified tasks, payment to immixTechnology, Inc. shall be 
based only on the amount of the services directed to be performed by the City and 
properly performed by immixTechnology, Inc. under the cooperative purchasing 
agreement.  
 
SECTION 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an 
amount not to exceed $4,008,399.36 (subject to annual appropriations) to 
immixTechnology, Inc. from Cooperative Purchasing Agreement Contract No. DSV-2021-
00017419.  
 
Initial Term: $2,523,826.92 
Renewal Option:  Year 1 $727,935.44 
Renewal Option:  Year 2 $756,637.00 
 
Total: $4,008,399.36 
 
SECTION 3.  That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage 
in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly 
so resolved. 
 


